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STATUTORY DUTIES

= Receive and consider allegations of corrupt practices.

= Investigate any alleged or suspected offences under
the Independent Commission Against Corruption
Ordinance (ICACO) (Cap 204), the Prevention of
Bribery Ordinance (POBO) (Cap 201), and the Elections
(Corrupt and lllegal Conduct) Ordinance (ECICO)
(Cap 554).

= Investigate any alleged offences of blackmail committed
by a prescribed officer through the misuse of office.

= Investigate any conduct of a prescribed officer, which
is connected with or conducive to corrupt practices and
report thereon to the Chief Executive.

STRUCTURE

The Operations Department (OPS) is the investigative
arm and the largest department of the Independent
Commission Against Corruption (ICAC). It is led
by the Head of Operations, who is also the Deputy
Commissioner, assisted by two Directors of Investigation,
one responsible for the public sector and the other for the
private sector. OPS is organised into four investigation
branches, each overseen by an Assistant Director.

POWER

Investigating officers are empowered to arrest without
warrant any person for offences stipulated in the above
three anti-corruption ordinances and for offences
connected with or facilitated by corruption that are
disclosed in the course of investigation. The powers to
enter and search premises for evidence of these offences
are normally granted by the court under judicial warrants.
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OPERATIONS REVIEW COMMITTEE

The investigative work of the ICAC is overseen by the
Operations Review Committee (ORC). The ORC meets
regularly to review reports prepared by OPS. These
reports include:

= current major investigations and their updates;
= cases investigated by the ICAC for over 12 months;
= reports on persons on ICAC bail for over six months;

= reports on results of prosecutions and any subsequent
appeals; and

= reports on completed investigations.

All ICAC cases must be submitted to the ORC for scrutiny.
Without ORC's endorsement, the ICAC will not conclude
an investigation.

PROSECUTION OF CASES

The consent of the Secretary for Justice is required for
the prosecution of any of the offences listed in Part Il
of the POBO. In practice, the ICAC seeks the advice
of the Department of Justice before commencing any
prosecution.
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Nineteen former laboratory staff of a consulting firm of the Civil Engineering and Development Department were sentenced to
up to four years' imprisonment for producing false records on concrete compression tests for the Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao
Bridge Hong Kong Project
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SOURCES OF CORRUPTION CASES

Corruption Complaints

Members of the public are encouraged to report
corruption or suspected corruption in person to the ICAC
Report Centre or any of the seven Regional Offices.
Alternatively, a complainant may contact the ICAC via
the Complaint Hotline (25 266 366) or by letter (GPO
Box 1000). Directorate officers of OPS consider all
complaints on each working day to decide whether to
investigate, or where appropriate to refer them to other
government departments or public bodies for action.

—EREBRMRREENER EEEEAHAERRRBASNMENEMBFERBIELBASTRARESE BHAARNER

A then Deputy Secretary of a government bureau was sentenced to nine months' imprisonment for misconduct in public office
over applications, including that of air traffic rights, made by helicopter and fixed-wing aircraft services companies
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Proactive Approach

OPS adopts a proactive strategy in the detection of
unreported corruption and the identification of potential
areas for corrupt practices. This approach demonstrates
the determination of the ICAC to seek out and eradicate
corruption wherever it may be, and is proven effective
in uncovering serious cases of corruption which might
otherwise have remained unreported.
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STATISTICS ON CORRUPTION COMPLAINTS

Excluding election-related complaints, OPS received a
total of 2 297 corruption complaints in 2019, representing a
decrease of 14 per cent from that in 2018. The number of
pursuable complaints was 1 738, or 76 per cent of the total,
representing a decrease of 14 per cent when compared
with 2 015® complaints recorded in 2018. A breakdown of
the corruption complaints received in 2018 and 2019 by
sector is shown in Figure 4-1.

Bk 4-1: —B-N\FER"T-NFERENSSEAREREESE (FTEREREBEGHMILSR)
Figure 4-1 : Corruption Complaints (Excluding Election-related Complaints) Recorded by Sectors in 2018 and 2019
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A BEHBERETHASERBFENEFHNRTHF -
Figures revised to take account of the updating of reclassified cases and completed cases.
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BITEAE_ST—NFHEE 623 REEE As regards election-related complaints, 623 complaints
BEBENKF EF 590 REREEK (590 pursuable) were received in 2019. Out of those 590
HoBLABERFT FR_F-—NEF pursuable complaints, 70 and 492 were related to the 2019
—RAREITHNHBRREEN T+ —HET Rural Representative Election held in January and the 2019
MNeEZGREEDAAE 70 RK492 R District Council Election held in November respectively.
BE_F-—NFRBFEENKF BF Among those complaints in respect of the District Council
153 R RBMEANREEANERIA Election, 153 related to the publishing of false or misleading
REMERAN13 REBHEEARBER statements about candidates, 113 concerned the use of
NHBEFE 96 REANHERERIE force or duress against candidates, 96 related to bribing
AN BH 62 REREEBRELHER of electors and others, and 62 concerned corrupt conduct
EHEBANSEEITR - with respect to voting at elections.

—BHREFIRRABEARN—RERE
HEEREREESEYRSNESRF
BR#4J1008 7T * HEFEBMIL

A former senior medical representative
of a pharmaceutical manufacturer and
a pharmacy operator were convicted
for bribery and fraud involving about
$1 million in relation to the supply of
pharmaceutical drugs
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INVESTIGATIONS AND PROSECUTIONS

Investigations

In 2019, OPS handled 1 703 new cases (excluding
election-related cases), a decrease of 14 per cent
as compared to 1 975" cases (excluding election-
related cases) in 2018. At year end, 1 937 cases
were completed and 108 were pending legal
advice. A comparison of the number of cases
carried forward and completed in 2018 and 2019
is set out in Figure 4-2. Detailed breakdowns of
the time taken to complete investigation of cases
are shown at Appendices 3 to 5. Separately, OPS
handled 589 new election-related cases in 2019.

B 4-2: “F—\FR-F-NFNREEREY (FREHEBEFHANRM)
Figure 4-2 : Statistics on Caseload in 2018 and 2019 (Excluding Election-related Cases)

G EREE
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ExRBEENERNE 201 8
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Cases completed
(from those brought forward)

Total caseload
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3362 | 1436 Q] 3139 | 1202 |

1975 -763 1703 -706’

1436° -1231°

2019

EEREFEERY  REEEREEEY EEREERBY  REEEREEAZY

Cases carried forward Total caseload Cases carried forward
during the year

HENFEANETHATERBTENRBENETHT -
Figures revised to take account of the updating of reclassified cases and completed cases.

TRATELERMFNRERNE=

The time taken to complete investigation of these cases is shown at Appendix 3.

TRAEE LERFNRRERNERD -

The time taken to complete investigation of these cases is shown at Appendix 4.

HARTHFAENEEZERNASKE RN -

The time taken to investigate outstanding cases is shown at Appendix 5.
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Prosecutions and Cautions

Not all offenders are prosecuted. The guidelines issued by
the Department of Justice provide that a caution may be
administered for minor offences when it is considered not
in the public interest to prosecute. In 2019, 157 persons
were prosecuted and 20 formally cautioned. A breakdown
of the number of persons prosecuted or cautioned since
1974 is shown at Appendix 6.

Of those prosecuted, 13 were government servants,
8 from public bodies and 125 from the private sector.
The remaining 11 private individuals prosecuted were
involved in corruption and related offences during the
course of their dealings with public servants. Appendix 7
shows the number of persons from various government
bureaux/departments, public bodies and the private sector
prosecuted in 2019 for corruption and related offences.

Among the 136 private individuals prosecuted, 26 persons
were charged for their involvement in corrupt transactions
in the private sector contrary to section 9 of the POBO,
one person for offering advantages to a public servant
contrary to section 4(1) of the POBO, one person for
conspiring with a public servant to solicit and accept
advantages contrary to section 4(2) of the POBO, 20
persons with offences under the ECICO and the Electoral
Procedure (Rural Representative Election) Regulation,
and 88 persons with offences connected with or facilitated
by corruption or other related offences.
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An employee of a currency exchange
company was convicted for conspiracy
as agent to use document with intent to
deceive principal by using remittance
forms containing false exchange rates
and settlement amounts to deceive the
company

-
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Appendix 8 shows the types of corruption and related offences
prosecuted in 2019. A breakdown of the number of persons
prosecuted for these related offences is shown at Appendix 9.

Additionally, in handling relatively minor electoral breaches,
the Department of Justice would advise the issue of a warning
letter to the offender if it is considered not in the public interest
to prosecute or caution the person. In 2019, 55 such warnings
were issued by the ICAC mainly concerning failure to lodge
election return in accordance with the requirements set out
in section 37 and/or section 23(3) of the ECICO and illegal
conduct in publishing election advertisements that included
false claim of support contrary to section 27 of the ECICO.

LMy

BETFADRK 219 REFEFMUE
AUEZR - BB BT RBPI R AR B

B R o

—REEERNEREERRESRERERE (5
2) EENE—E6e3BTHEMAIED TIE MBI —&
ALRESREERFEESE  HHAAR6ER

An operator of a membership consultancy firm was
sentenced to 16 months' imprisonment for conspiring
with members of the Hong Kong Jockey Club to
accept a share of $680,000 bribe for assisting a
person in applying for his racing membership

Referrals

During the year, the ICAC made 219 referrals of non-
corruption nature to relevant government departments and
public bodies, details of which are provided at Appendix 10.
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HEBASRENLERES SN DISCIPLINARY OR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
TR IE AGAINST GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

“EF-NEOBEK I ZBBFAERIEIT  On the recommendation of the ORC, reports on alleged
AAENATRE KNEETE58M  misconduct of 91 government servants, compared to
HBAEESNEZE BEXIBHBEBM R 87 in 2018, were forwarded to the heads of government
KEBRE/NPAEEZEELEEDNIT  bureaux/departments concerned for consideration of
HWEE - BB ASEKR _T—/\FH 87424  disciplinary and/or administrative action in 2019. Cases
ZoHRIR12 B AENEREERERE  involving 12 officers were resolved by the end of the year,
BRE BTt ABEILEERD B4 %  resulting in disciplinary action taken against seven of
K63 ZHBTABEME_S—HNELIEHM  them. Cases involving 63 officers carried forward from
RIERWERENENTLE HP 42 A8 preceding years were completed in the year, resulting in
BEXALERD - disciplinary action taken against 42 officers.
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A freelance agent of two companies
was sentenced to two years'
imprisonment for offering illegal
commissions totalling over $4.5
million to a then manager of a toy
manufacturing firm to secure business
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REPORT CENTRE AND DETENTION CENTRE

Report Centre

The Report Centre operates on a 24-hour basis to receive
reports and enquiries from the public. Reports and enquiries
made to the Regional Offices are also referred to the Report
Centre for handling. In 2019, 72 per cent of complainants
identified themselves when reporting corruption.

Bk 4-3: “F-NFEENSFRERKIGRTZA2E (T EEENEETRINER)
Figure 4-3: Mode of Reporting Corruption (Excluding Election-related Reports) — 2019
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Detention Centre

OPS provides comprehensive detention facilities for
persons detained under ICAC's custody. The power to
detain arrested persons is provided for in section 10A(2)
of the ICACO. The ICAC (Treatment of Detained Persons)
Order (Cap 204(A)) sets out the rights and entitlements
of persons detained. Persons under detention receive
a Notice to Persons Detained in both Chinese and
English containing details of the Order. This Notice is
also displayed in cells, interview rooms and various
conspicuous places in the Detention Centre.

In 2019, OPS arrested 564 persons, 31 of whom were
government servants, as compared to 494 arrested (27
government servants) in 2018.

During the year, Justices of the Peace visited the
Detention Centre on 24 occasions. The purpose of these

BARHKAE MITHRERER®RE B
BENNERIEZEIITEE-

visits is to ensure that the detention facilities are properly
maintained and that any requests or complaints that
detainees may wish to make are recorded. Every visit is
reported to the Director of Administration, thus facilitating
external monitoring of ICAC's detention facilities.

—REIRREREASRE N —RIREE QBRI S ¥ AR RR EZ )M
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The proprietor of a cross-border school bus service company and a
former driver of a coach company were respectively sentenced to four
months' and six months' imprisonment, suspended for three years, after
admitting that they had conspired together for the latter to accept bribes
for driving non-designated students to cross the Shenzhen-Hong Kong
border by coach of the said coach company
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The Quick Response Team deals with minor cases,
enabling OPS's investigation branches to focus on cases
of substance and complexity. Notwithstanding their minor
nature, the cases will also be submitted to the ORC for
scrutiny. During 2019, 202 minor corruption cases were
handled by the Quick Response Team, representing
12 per cent of the pursuable cases received (excluding
election-related cases), as compared to 347 cases or 18
per cent in 2018.
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FORENSIC ACCOUNTING

Established in 2011, the Forensic Accounting (FA) Group
comprises dedicated Forensic Accountant Grade officers with
professional qualifications and extensive forensic accounting
experience. It provides support to investigating officers in
dealing with cases involving increasingly sophisticated modus
operandi from a financial perspective. The support includes
the provision of expert opinion in relation to financial and
accounting matters as well as the provision of assistance in
search operations. Training courses are also provided by FA
Group officers to investigating officers to enhance their skills
and knowledge in financial investigation. During 2019, the FA
Group provided assistance in 90 cases concerning 253 target
individuals and companies in connection with transactions of
an aggregate sum of approximately $9.3 billion.
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The court ordered the confiscation
of about $1.46 million from a former
senior bank executive convicted of
accepting the sum, being bribes, from
a bank client in an ICAC case
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PROCEEDS OF CRIME

To enhance the capability of the ICAC to deprive criminals
of their corrupt and illicit crime proceeds, the Proceeds of
Crime Section was established in 2010 to deal with restraint,
disclosure and confiscation of assets under the Organised
and Serious Crimes Ordinance (Cap 455). In 2019, assets
amounting to $18.5 million were restrained following the
making of one Restraint Order, and one Confiscation Order
was obtained for $1.46 million. In addition, applications
for confiscating $92.7 million worth of realisable assets, in
relation to two cases, were being dealt with by the courts.

The Section also represented ICAC to participate in the
mutual evaluation of Hong Kong's anti-money laundering
(AML) and counter-terrorist financing (CTF) regime by the
Financial Action Task Force (FATF) and the Asia-Pacific
Group on Money Laundering. In September 2019, the FATF
issued a report, which assessed Hong Kong's AML/CTF
regime to be compliant and effective overall, making it the
first jurisdiction in the Asia-Pacific region to have achieved an
overall compliant result in the 4th round of FATF evaluation.

The ICAC, being one of the stakeholders, provided inputs on
technical compliance with the FATF standards, on immediate
outcomes that measures Hong Kong's effectiveness of the
AML/CTF regime, and on the national risk assessment which
identifies money laundering threats and vulnerabilities. In
relation to the 4th round mutual evaluation of Hong Kong,
the ICAC also attended interviews conducted by the FATF
assessors and took part in deliberations at the FATF Plenary
and Working Group meetings.

WITNESS PROTECTION

Success in criminal investigation and prosecution depends
largely on the ability and willingness of witnesses to
testify for the prosecution in criminal proceedings. In this
regard, witness protection programmes are established
and maintained in accordance with the Witness Protection
Ordinance (Cap 564) to provide protection and other
assistance to withesses whose personal safety or well-being
may be at risk as a result of being withesses for the ICAC.
The ICAC has a dedicated section and specially trained
officers to deal with matters concerning witness protection.
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OPERATIONAL LIAISON

The ICAC works in partnership with various sectors in its
fight against corruption. In particular, OPS has established
operational liaison channels with various government
departments and public bodies. In 2019, liaison meetings
were held with these counterparts, including those from local
disciplined services, to discuss matters of mutual interest.
Besides, upon invitation of the Hong Kong Police Force, three
directorate officers of the ICAC, one from each department,
attended meetings of the Force Committee on Integrity
Management to discuss matters concerning integrity of
police officers.

In 2019, meetings between directorate officers of OPS and
the Prosecutions Division of the Department of Justice were
also held, during which both sides exchanged their views on
legal and enforcement issues of mutual concern.

BRRAZBHBITRARTS-NEF
—RETHEERER
The ICAC Operational Liaison

Networking in banking sector in
January 2019
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INTERNATIONAL AND MAINLAND LIAISON AND
MUTUAL ASSISTANCE

In 2019, the ICAC continued to maintain effective operational
liaison and cooperation with international, Mainland and
Macao anti-corruption and law enforcement agencies.
During the year, the International and Mainland (Operational)
Liaison Section of OPS arranged ICAC officers to visit the
Mainland on eight occasions for interviewing 11 witnesses
in the Mainland; on one occasion for interviewing two
witnesses in Macao; and on one occasion for interviewing
one witness overseas. With the assistance of the Anti-
Corruption Unit of Cambodia, one witness travelled to Hong
Kong from Cambodia to testify in court in an ICAC case.

The Section also offered assistance on a total of five
occasions to officials from respectively the National
Commission of Supervision, the People's Procuratorate
of Guangdong Province and the Commission Against
Corruption of Macao to interview a total of seven witnesses
in Hong Kong.

PEARRITAKER=F-NAFLtA=1THIGRBELZE
The delegates from the People's Bank of China visiting the ICAC on 30 July 2019
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Pursuant to the Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters
Ordinance (Cap 525), the United Nations Convention
against Corruption and the United Nations Convention
against Transnational Organised Crime, authorised ICAC
investigators may conduct enquiries into corruption-
related matters in response to requests from overseas law
enforcement agencies and judicial authorities. In 2019, the
ICAC handled 71 requests (including 20 requests received
in 2019). In return, the ICAC may also secure assistance
from its overseas counterparts in conducting enquiries
in their jurisdictions. During the year, our counterparts in
Japan, Switzerland, Thailand, the United Kingdom and the
United States of America handled eight ICAC's requests
under the Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters
Ordinance for investigative assistance.

The ICAC recognises the importance of collaboration
with overseas anti-corruption counterparts, as well as
international and regional organisations, in preventing
and fighting corruption. In particular, the ICAC is an active
member of the international anti-corruption community,
including the Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation Anti-
Corruption and Transparency Experts Working Group,
the Asian Development Bank and the Organisation for
Economic Co-operation and Development - Anti-Corruption
Initiative for Asia and the Pacific, and the Economic
Crime Agencies Network, which is a global network of law
enforcement agencies formed in 2013 to deal with corruption
and economic crimes.

To enhance mutual co-operation, senior officers of OPS
received and met with delegations from the Mainland
including the People's Procuratorate of Zhejiang Province
and the Discipline Inspection and Supervision Office at
the People's Bank of China, the Cybercrime Command of
Singapore Police Force, the Corrupt Practices Investigation
Bureau of Singapore, the Immigration and Customs
Enforcement of the Department of Homeland Security and
the Federal Bureau of Investigation of the United States of
America. Furthermore, ICAC officers attended 29 liaison
functions and meetings with the Consulate Generals and
their legal attachés in Hong Kong including Australia,
Canada, France, Germany, India, Japan, Korea, Mongolia,
the United Kingdom and the United States of America.



Hli7E OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT

B

MR EEHAEEARENEMBE
FHRHERNE BEGFEMR
BRRENEMRRBOR - 2B DR
ZEAR BEXENEMM KRG
DB EREBNHEEMF LHEMEL
RAEHRG  BRBERBIAITRM
RAERF UEANEEENEMNR
KEBERRE-

BEERTEAARSEBNALEHE
WHEEFL EARREMERA/NH
RN —R LR TRRENHE
MEGETIEERS - BIEEE/NEER
R BB LEAMEBEFEE T EB/BIRA
BRMIE B MERAEMFN
ERZERNAEERRAUEZMNNE
B _F—NF NEB2HE 57 /T
B TEEBRESTREMFETHN 262
AL TT A BUR - IS /N R B H A
A Ko g S A B K BRI I SRR
FERBE DEZEEMB &N
MBI

KEREBAASERRELEER
FTENBBRERERTLERSTE
—hWF+ZRTZRERRBAE

The Consul General of the United
States of America in Hong Kong
Mr Hanscom Smith and his Deputy
Mr Paul Horowitz visiting the ICAC
on 12 December 2019

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

The Information Technology Management Unit provides
information technology (IT) advice and support including
the formulation of IT strategy and information security policy
for the ICAC. It maintains a secure, reliable and stable IT
infrastructure to facilitate ICAC's daily operation. The Unit
has been developing and enhancing application systems
with a view to streamlining ICAC's administrative and
investigative processes and meeting the evolving IT and
operational needs.

With IT being an integral part of the daily life of private
individuals as well as public and private organisations,
criminals are quick to exploit IT to facilitate their illicit
activities. The Computer Forensics Section provides support
to frontline investigators in retrieving, securing and analysing
electronic data for identifying valuable information for
investigation and producing admissible evidence in court. In
2019, the Section took part in 57 operations and processed
262 terabytes of data contained in the digital devices
seized. The Section also maintains close liaison with other
local and overseas law enforcement agencies and the IT
industry to keep abreast of the latest trend and development
in this area.
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STAFF DISCIPLINE

Internal Investigation and Monitoring

The ICAC's internal investigation and monitoring group
(L Group) is responsible for investigating breaches of staff
discipline, non-criminal complaints against the ICAC or its
staff, as well as allegations of corruption against ICAC staff.
Operationally it is under the direct command of the Director of
Investigation (Private Sector) who reports the results of internal
investigations relating to non-criminal complaints directly to
the Commissioner.

An independent ICAC Complaints Committee monitors and
reviews the handling by the ICAC of non-criminal complaints
against the ICAC or its staff, and identifies any faults in ICAC
procedures which lead or might lead to complaints.

All investigations into allegations of corruption and related criminal
offences against ICAC staff are referred to the Secretary for
Justice for advice and all completed investigations are reported
to the ORC. Criminal complaints not relating to corruption are
referred to the appropriate authority, usually the Hong Kong Police
Force, for investigation.

Non-Criminal Complaints Against ICAC or its Staff

During the year, 16 non-criminal complaints made against the
ICAC or its staff were processed. One of the complaints was
received in 2016, another in 2018 and the remaining 14 in 2019.

The complaints received in 2016 and 2018 were found
unsubstantiated.

Of the 14 complaints received in 2019, two were found
substantiated or partially substantiated, nine were unsubstantiated
and three were still under investigation by the end of the year.
In the first substantiated case, an officer had failed to identify
himself by producing his warrant card to a person whose premises
was the subject of a search warrant, as the concerned officer
joined the search operation when another officer was explaining
the content of the search warrant to the person and did not find
an opportunity to identify himself to the person. The concerned
officer was given advice by a senior officer. In the second case,
the allegation against an officer who had failed to acknowledge
her receipt of an email sent by a complainant within the required
timeframe was found substantiated, while the allegation against
another officer who had not performed diligently when preparing
a seizure list during an interview with the complainant and failed
to prepare suitable equipment and sufficient number of seizure
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lists for the occasion was found partially substantiated. The
officers were respectively given advice by a senior officer as
to the requirement of handling an incoming correspondence
in a timely manner and sending an interim reply as and when
necessary, and the importance of performing diligently when
preparing investigation-related documents. Besides, in one
of the unsubstantiated complaints, although the original
allegation against three officers of the Community Relations
Department was not substantiated, they were given advice by
a senior officer to heighten their professional sensitivity when
dealing with election-related matters.

Allegations of Corruption Against ICAC Staff

In 2019, L Group investigated two cases of suspected
corruption and related criminal offences concerning ICAC
officers. Investigation into both cases revealed no evidence of
corruption or other offences. Legal advice was sought and the
cases were reported to the ORC.

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

The Training and Development (T&D) Group is responsible
for:

= recruitment of departmental grades staff in OPS;

= provision of investigation and legal training, professional
development and confrontation management skills for
departmental grades officers;

= formulation of policies on career development and
administration of a Mentoring Programme in OPS for young
Assistant Investigators and Investigators; and

= development of the Information and Knowledge
Management System in OPS.

BRAZE “MHASEIEEERE NEES
BB T A ARE EN

Course members of the ICAC Chief
Investigators' Command Course
participating in team building training
activities
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Underpinning all T&D initiatives is the mission to train and
develop officers into anti-corruption professionals with the
highest integrity and competencies so as to seek out and
eradicate corruption wherever it exists.

Training for newly recruited Assistant Investigators covers
a two-and-a-half year period and is split into three induction
courses totalling 24 weeks interspersed with on-the-job
training. In late 2018, a recruitment exercise for Assistant
Investigators was concluded and the successful candidates
attended an induction course stage | between September
and December 2019. The new recruits received intensive
training on a wide range of subjects, including law, rules
of evidence, investigative skills, computer forensics,
financial investigation, interviewing techniques, physical
fitness and team building. Another recruitment exercise
has commenced in September 2019 which aims to recruit
another batch of Assistant Investigators in late 2020.
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New recruits attending mock court
exercise in an ICAC induction course

In 2019, two refresher courses targeting experienced
Assistant Investigators and Senior Investigators were
organised. These courses updated officers on the latest
anti-corruption knowledge and skills, and allowed them to
share their unique investigation experience hence facilitating
knowledge exchange among themselves.

All frontline investigating officers were also provided with
confrontation management refresher training, with 412
officers attending 44 training sessions held throughout
the year.
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During the year, 48 in-house courses and seminars with an
accumulated attendance of 1 772 officers were conducted.
Professional knowledge workshops on a diverse array of
subjects, including financial investigation concerning listed
companies, election cases sharing and Magistrates' Court
appearances, were also conducted. One hundred and twenty
two officers from OPS benefited from local external courses
in both the public and private sectors. Separately, 23 officers
participated in overseas training provided by reputable
institutions and law enforcement agencies.

The T&D Group also organises command courses to
enhance officers' leadership and professional capabilities.
Two command courses were organised in 2019, namely the
Investigators' Command Course and the Chief Investigators'
Command Course.

The Chief Investigators' Command Course is an international
senior command course designed for middle managers in a
law enforcement environment who have the potential for further
advancement within their respective agencies. It represents
ICAC's commitment to training and capacity building under the
United Nations Convention against Corruption and in support
of the Belt and Road Initiative. Apart from 10 ICAC officers,
the 2019 course offered places to 15 non-ICAC participants
coming from anti-corruption counterparts and law enforcement
bodies in Hong Kong, the Mainland, Macao, Bhutan, Fiji,
Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore, South Africa and Timor-Leste.
A comparative study visit to Changsha was also arranged as
an integral part of the course to allow participants to gain an
understanding of the anti-corruption work and legal system
in the Mainland. The course broadened the horizons of the
participants and helped them devise a roadmap to become
more effective leaders.

Training Facilities

The ICAC Building is equipped with modern training facilities,
including a shooting range complex, a multi-purpose hall, a
gymnasium, computer training rooms, a mock court, and video
interview training rooms. The ICAC Training Camp in Tuen Mun
has full classroom facilities, mock rooms for operational skills
training such as arrest and search scenarios and an outdoor
high event challenge course.
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